

No. 19-1328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Annie L. Owens
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Jonathan B. Schwartz
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Building
Washington, DC 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. The Constitution’s impeachment procedure | 3 |
| B. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)..... | 6 |
| C. The present controversy | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. An impeachment trial is a judicial proceeding under Rule 6(e) | 16 |
| A. An impeachment trial falls squarely within the plain meaning of “judicial proceeding” | 16 |
| 1. The Constitution gives the Senate the judicial power of trying impeach- ments..... | 17 |
| 2. Every traditional indicator of ordinary meaning confirms that an impeachment trial is a judicial proceeding..... | 21 |
| B. A plain-meaning interpretation of “judicial proceeding” is consistent with the other uses of that term in the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure | 27 |
| C. A plain-meaning interpretation of “judicial proceeding” is consistent with longstanding practice | 29 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| D. A plain-meaning interpretation of “judicial proceeding” is compelled by the canon of constitutional avoidance..... | 35 |
| 1. Precluding the House from accessing grand-jury material would violate the Constitution..... | 36 |
| 2. Adhering to the plain meaning of “judicial proceeding” creates no constitutional difficulty | 37 |
| II. In the alternative, the district court’s order was a permissible exercise of its inherent authority | 43 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) | 48 |
| <i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) | 46 |
| <i>Barry v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns</i> <i>Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>In re Carter</i> , 74 P. 997 (Cal. 1903) | 24 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) | 46 |
| <i>Chandler v. Judicial Council</i> , 382 U.S. 1003 (1966) | 23 |
| <i>Clark v. Herring</i> , 260 N.W. 436 (Iowa 1935) | 24 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) | 36 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) | 38 |
| <i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016) | 45 |
| <i>Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Dullam v. Willson</i> , 19 N.W. 112 (Mich. 1884)..... | 24 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) | 35 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) | 26 |
| <i>Ferguson v. Wilcox</i> , 28 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. 1930) | 24 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) | 26 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of U.S. Dist. Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 09-4346 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2009)..... | 8, 27 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding</i> , No. 09-30737 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) | 38 |
| <i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)..... | 8, 33 |
| <i>Henderson v. Hovey</i> , 27 P. 177 (Kan. 1891) | 24 |
| <i>Illinois v. Abbott & Assocs.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983) | 41 |
| <i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) | 42 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881) | 1, 13, 14, 23 |
| <i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) | 46, 48 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 34 |
| <i>In re Madison Guar. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , No. 94-1 (D.C. Cir. Spec. Div. July 7, 1998) | 8 |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) | 36 |
| <i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 597 (2020) | 44 |
| <i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) | 48 |
| <i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1867) | 13, 23 |
| <i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) | 22 |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , Civ. No. H88-0052(G) (S.D. Miss. Dec. 5, 1988) | 8 |
| <i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>People v. Swena</i> , 296 P. 271 (Colo. 1931) | 24 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959) | 45 |
| <i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) | 36 |
| <i>In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials</i> , 833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987) (en banc) | 8, 40 |
| <i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986) | 48 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Beadle</i> , 111 P. 720 (Mont. 1910) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Hill</i> , 55 N.W. 794 (Neb. 1893) | 24 |
| <i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) | 23 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) | 2, 21, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987) | 15, 41, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) | 6, 45 |
| <i>Van De Griff v. Haynie</i> , 28 Ark. 270 (1873) | 24 |
| <i>Walter Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Walton v. House of Representatives of Okla.</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924) | 23 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) | 44 |
| <i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 265 (2015) | 16, 22 |
| <i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Yancey v. Commonwealth</i> , 122 S.W. 123 (Ky. 1909) | 24 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------------|-----------|
| U.S. Const., art. I | 5, 18 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 5 | 3, 36 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 3, cls. 6-7 | 1, 5, 18 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 1 | 30 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 2 | 30 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1 | 37, 38 |
| U.S. Const., art. II | 39 |
| U.S. Const., art. III | 5, 18, 21 |
| U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 3 | 5, 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) | 29 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-78, § 2, 91 Stat. 319 (1977) | 7, 34 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 1 | 30 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2) | 6, 47 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(A)..... | 46 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B)..... | 46 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)..... | 6 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(D)..... | 6, 39 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(iii) | 7, 38 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(iv) | 7 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(F)(ii) | 27, 28 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(G)..... | 28 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 53 | 29 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 57(b) | 46 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| 8 Annals of Cong. 2245 (1798)..... | 19 |
| 8 Annals of Cong. 2319 (1799)..... | 19 |
| 13 Annals of Cong. 319 (1804)..... | 19 |
| 14 Annals of Cong. 89 (1804)..... | 20 |
| 7 Cong. Deb. 9 (1830)..... | 20 |
| Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. 580 (1842) | 36 |
| Cong. Globe, 40th Cong. 2d Sess. Supp. 12, 28, 63, 111, 121, 209, 290, 342, 395, 412, 415 (1868) | 23 |
| 65 Cong. Rec. 8864-65 (1924)..... | 31, 32 |
| 77 Cong. Rec. 3394 (1933) | 22 |
| 80 Cong. Rec. 3489 (1936) | 22 |
| 166 Cong. Rec. S289 (Jan. 21, 2020)..... | 1, 5, 23 |
| 166 Cong. Rec. S290 (Jan. 21, 2020)..... | 5 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| 166 Cong. Rec. S938 (Feb. 5, 2020)..... | 5 |
| H. Rep. No. 101-36 (1989) | 8 |
| H. Rep. No. 116-346 (2019) | 13 |
| H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019)..... | 9, 28 |
| S. Doc. No. 106-4, Vol. II (1999) | 23 |
| Standing Rules of the Senate, 113th Cong. (2013), R. IV.1(d)..... | 23 |
| Conduct of Albert W. Johnson and Albert L. Watson, United States District Judges, Middle District of Pennsylvania: Hearing Before Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) | 33 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, <i>Minutes</i> (Apr. 2012) | 48 |
| Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005) | 17, 32 |
| <i>Bay State Executive Pleads Innocent at Impeachment Trial</i> , Washington Evening Star (Aug. 5, 1941) | 25 |
| Beale, Sara Sun et al., <i>Grand Jury Law & Practice</i> (Nov. 2019) | 31 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1914) | 22 |
| Bowman III, Frank O., <i>High Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> (2019) | 4, 17, 18 |
| <i>Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> (1935) | 31, 32 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Carney Files Answer to Ouster Charges,</i> Washington Evening Star (May 12, 1945) | 25 |
| <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (Merrill Jensen ed., 1976) | 19 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | |
| <i>No. 47</i> (James Madison) | 18, 21 |
| <i>No. 65</i> (Alexander Hamilton) | 1, 17, 18, 19, 36 |
| <i>No. 66</i> (Alexander Hamilton) | 19, 21, 37 |
| <i>No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) | 19 |
| <i>Guffey on the Court</i> , Washington Evening Star (Jan. 27, 1937) | 25 |
| <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907) | 30, 31 |
| Hoffer, Peter Charles & N.E.H. Hull, <i>Impeachment in America</i> (1984) | 3, 4, 5, 17, 18 |
| <i>House Impeaches Judge Louderback</i> , New York Times (Feb. 25, 1933) | 25 |
| <i>Impeachment After Resignation</i> , New York Times (Nov. 6, 1926) | 25 |
| <i>Impeachment of Gov. Long Suddenly Dropped As 15 Louisiana Senators Hold Trial Illegal</i> , New York Times (May 17, 1929) | 25 |
| <i>Indiana Senate Bars Testimony on Death</i> , New York Times (Mar. 25, 1927) | 25 |
| <i>Judge Hardy Listed on M'Pherson Books</i> , New York Times (Apr. 11, 1929) | 25 |
| <i>Judge Ritter Convicted by Senate</i> , New York Times (Apr. 18, 1936) | 25 |
| <i>Langer to Face Test Vote Today</i> , Washington Evening Star (July 23, 1934) | 25 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Letter from Cowles Mead, Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Mississippi Territory, to James Madison, President of the United States (Nov. 20, 1811) | 30 |
| <i>Louderback Trial Opens in Senate</i> , Washington Evening Star (May 15, 1933) | 25 |
| Mueller, Robert, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (2019) | 8, 9, 43 |
| <i>New Method of Impeachment</i> , New York Times (Oct. 25, 1941)..... | 24 |
| <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) | 19 |
| Rehnquist, William H., <i>Grand Inquests</i> (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Ritter: Federal Judge Leaves Bench to Face Bar of Justice</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 25, 1936) | 25 |
| <i>Robinson Title for Present Congress May Be Historic</i> , Washington Evening Star (Feb. 13, 1937)..... | 24 |
| Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 26 |
| Shumaker, Walter A. & George Foster Longsdorf, <i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1940) | 22 |
| U.S. Senate, <i>Impeachment</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/9BVA-CE2N | 5, 8 |
| <i>Walton Loses Move to Stop His Trial</i> , New York Times (Nov. 8, 1923) | 25 |
